



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER RIVERS,)
)
Defendant-Below,)
Appellant)
)
v.) No. 536, 2016
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellee)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Maria T. Knoll, ID #3425
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

DATE: September 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING RIVERS' MOTION FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE	24
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING CODEFENDANTS' STATEMENTS MADE SUBSEQUENT TO THE MURDERS UNDER DELAWARE RULE OF EVIDENCE 801(d)(2)(E)	30
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 821 A.2d 867 (Del. 2003)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 512 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1986)	33, 34
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014)	28
<i>Dollard v. State</i> , 838 A.2d 264 (Del. 2003)	30
<i>Grunewald v United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	34, 35
<i>Hackett v. State</i> , 1999 WL 624108 (Del. July 16, 1999)	32
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 34 (Del. 1997)	31
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985)	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 940 A.2d 1 (Del. 2007)	32
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 534 A.2d 1262 (Del. 1987)	31
<i>Parson v. State</i> , 275 A.2d 777 (Del. 1971)	28
<i>People v. Saling</i> , 500 P.2d 610 (Cal. 1972)	32
<i>Powell v State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2012)	25, 27
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	26
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 997 (Del. 1985)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1994)	31, 35
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 2016 WL 2988644 (Del. Apr. 27, 2016)	31, 32, 35, 36

<i>State v. Christopher Rivers</i> , I.D. No. 1409001584, Order, Butler, J. (Del. Super., Dec. 22, 2015)	25, 26
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 672 P.2d 470 (Ariz. 1983)	31, 32
<i>State v. Flagg</i> , 1999 WL 167774 (Del. Super. Mar. 3, 1999)	26, 27
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 873 P.2d 122 (Idaho 1994)	32
<i>Sykes v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 261 (Del. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 443 F. App'x 85 (6th Cir. 2011)	32, 33
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 494 A.2d 1237 (Del. 1985)	32

STATUTES AND RULES

FRE 802(d)(2)(E)	33
DRE 801(d)(1)(E)	4
DRE 801(d)(2)(E)	30, 33
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 21(a)	25
